STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

ANNETTE M DEGLOW )
Charging Party, )) Case No.. S-CO 349
v, | ' )) PERB Deci sion No. 1135
LOS RI OS COLLEGE FEDERATI ON OF )) January. 29, 1996
- TEACHERS, CFT/ AFT LOCAL 2279, )
Respondent . i
Appearances; Anhette Degl ow, on her own behal f; Law O fices of

Robert J. Bezenek by AdamH Birnhak, Attorney, for Los Rios
Col | ege Federation of Teachers, CFT/AFT Local 2279.

Before Garcia, Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI.ON AND ORDER

GARCI A, Menber: This case is before the Public Enploynent
Relations Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by Annette Degl ow |
(Deglow) to a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of her unf ai r
practice charge. Deglow filed an unfair practice charge all eging
that the Los R os Coll ege Federation of Teadhers, CFT/ AFT Local
2279 (Federation) breached the duty of fair representation
mandat ed by section 3544.9 of the Educational Enploynent

Rel ati ons Act (EERA), thereby violating EERA section 3543.6(b),*

IEERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq..
Section 3544.9 states:

The enpl oyee organi zati on recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shal
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.

EERA section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:



when it took certain actions related to grievances filed by her.
After investigation, the Board agent dism ssed the charge for
failure to establish a prima facie case of a violation of EERA

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and anended unfair practice charge, the
war ni ng and dismssal letters, Deglow s appeal, and the
Federation's response. The Board finds the warning and di sm ssal
letters to be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the
deci sion of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SF-CO 349 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND

- Menbers Johnson and Dyer joined in this Decision.

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Novenber 9, 1995

Annette M Degl ow

Re: Annette M Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of
Teachers. CFT/ AFT Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. S QO 349
DLSM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms._ Deal ow

Oh May 26, 1995 you filed the above-referenced charge all eging
viol ati ons of Governnment Code sections 3543, 3543.6(a) and (b)
and 3544.9. Specifically, you allege that the Los R os Col | ege
Federation of Teachers (LRCFT or Union) handled a grievance o
yours in a discrimnatory fashion.

| indicated to you, inny attached letter dated Cctober 5, 1995,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that it there were any factual

| naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended .the
charge to state a prinma facie case or withdrew it prior to
Cctober 12, 1995, the charge would be dismssed. | granted you
an extension of tine until Cctober 31st.

| received your anmended charge on Cctober 25, 1995. 1In the
amended charge you again assert that the Federation violated its
duty of fair representation toward you. You supply nore
information in the formof factual background. You expl ain how
you sustained injuries in the 1980s to your vocal chords and
gastroi ntestinal systemwhich required accommodati ons within the
wor kpl ace. Sonme of these disability accomrodati ons were
subsequently chal | enged by co-workers in the nathematics

depart nment.

You al so supplied information as to why you believed the

eval uation dated 4/19/94 which you received was inproper. You
contend that you were in fact teaching your course consistent
with the college catal ogue description, that your witten
response to one of the evaluators (rather than a conversati on)
was proper and that the allegation that you had ordered
transparencies and failed to pay the vendor was untrue.
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I n your anmended charge, you again allege that it was inproper for
the LRCFT to decide that, because the district had re-eval uated
you and, agreed that the original evaluation would not be used in
any disciplinary process, there was no |onger a grievable
situation. You again allege that it was inproper for the
Federation to informthe district of this determnation on
January 9th, prior to the schedul ed January 30, 1995 deadline for
you to appeal the Union's decision not to ﬁursue the grievance
further. You allege that "disclosure of the Federation position
was premature and conpromsed the efforts to bring full resol ve
to the issues being grieved,” and that you continued to be
adversely effected by the derogatory comments nade in the
original evaluation. =~ You contend that -such discl osure was
"arbitrary, discrimnatory and in bad faith,” and as such,
evidences the LRCFT's violation of its duty of fair '
representation. : .

You also allege a violation of the duty of fair representation
because of the Union's discrimnatory actions toward you. As
evi dence of discrimnation you state that the Union refused to
seek a board of review for your grievance but did seek a board of
review for a probationary instructor who did not receive a pay
increase. You also point to the fact that the Federation
descri bed your grievance in an article in the Union news despite
the fact that it has a stated practice to hold the active
grievance issues confidential unless the grievant gave
permssion. You attached the articles which the Union has
Bubllshed regarding unfair practice charges which you have
rought agai nst them

As stated in ny letter of August 5, 1995, a union's decision not
to take a grievance to arbitration is not a violation of the duty
of fair representation where a rational basis for the decision
exists. (Castro Valley Unified School D strict (1980) PERB Dec.
No. 149.) In this case it appears to be a rational determnation
for the Union to conclude that you woul d no |onger be adversely
effected by the initial evaluation. Nor does it appear .
~irrational to so informthe enployer. Such a decision by the
Union is not nade less credible by the fact that the Union has
- taken anot her case, based on different facts, to arbitration.
Nor does the LRCFT Publication of its position regarding unfair
practice charges filed against it support a finding that you were
deprived of fair representation in this grievance. Accordingly,
this charge nust be di smssed.
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Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
~of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater

than the |last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil -Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Attention: Appeals Assistant
Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

. Service

Al'l docunments authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ension of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) calendar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Fi nal Date

If no appeal is filed wthin the specified tine [imts, the
dism ssal will beconme final when the tine Iimts have expired.
Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General Counse

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Adam Bi r nhak



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

Oct ober 5, 1995

Annette M Degl ow

Re: Annette Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CO 349
WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Degl ow

On May 26, 1995 you filed the above-referenced charge all eging
vi ol ati ons of Governnent Code sections 3543, 3543.6(a) and (b)
and 3544.9. Specifically, you allege that the Los Rios College
Federation of Teachers (LRCFT or Union) handled a grievance of
yours in a discrimnatory fashion.

Your charge indicates that on January 3, 1995 the LRCFT Executive
Director Robert Perrone sent a letter to you with respect to a
pendi ng grievance that you had filed against the Los Rios
Conmunity College District. In that letter, Perrone stated that
your deadline for requesting that the Union pursue a hearing
before a board of review would be January 30, 1995 and that you
shoul d contact his office before that date if you had any new

evi dence to support taking the grievance to that level. You then
state that in a letter dated January 9, 1995, Perrone sent a
letter to the college director of personnel services stating in

part, ". . it is the position of the LRCFT that, as a result of
t he renedy offered by the District, there is no Ionger a
grievable situation.” You contend that in this manner, the LRCFT

advi sed the district of its position prior to your January 30,
1995 deadline. You believe that this action was grossly
negligent and an intentional act of retaliation because you to
filed unfair |abor practice charges with PERB.

Further investigation reveals the following. On or about My 26,
1994, you filed a grievance over an evaluation of your teaching.
In part, that evaluation stated that "per your estimte, 33% of
the required course material was not covered in Math 52 during
the fall 1993 term™ and that "the comm ttee suggests that you
strive to establish nore open conmunication with your coll eagues
and work through channels to resolve issues.” The eval uation was
al so sonewhat critical of a recent order of transparencies



charged to the college but issued to your hone address w thout
proper authorization.

Your grievance was processed by the LRCFT up to and including the
chancel |l or level response (the step just prior to board of
review). In the chancellor's lIevel response, the college took
the position that there had been a followup classroomvisit to
your classroom and that your performance was rated as "overall
nmeets standards.” The college also indicated that this standard
rating precluded the initial needs inprovenent rating for the
spring 1994 evaluation frombeing used in a disciplinary process.
The district took the position that it did not believe that there
was any need to destroy the original evaluation.

After evaluating the district's response the LRCFT, by letter of
January 3, 1995, told you that because of the district's
statenent that the original evaluation would not be used in any
di sciplinary process, and the fact that the Union did not "think
of any manner in which the district m ght use the eval uation

agai nst you," the Union had taken the position that the
district's renedy no |onger neant that you had been adversely
effected by violation of any provision of the collective
bargai ni ng agreenent. The Union did | eave open the possibility
for you to contact themwth further information by January 30th.
At your request, the Union sent a letter to the director of
personnel services on January 9, 1995 requesting information

whi ch you believed was necessary in order to attach your own

expl anation to the evaluation that you had .received. I n that
letter the Union stated that "it is the position of the LRCFT
that, as a result of the renmedy offered by the district, there is
no longer a grievable situation.” :

A breach of the duty of fair representation occurs when the
union's conduct toward a nenber of the bargaining unit is
"arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith." (Rocklin Teachers
Prof essi onal Association (1980) PERB Dec. No. 124.) An enpl oyee
must -show sufficient facts indicating how or in what manner the
excl usive representative's action or inaction was w thout a

rati onal basis or devoid of honest judgnent. (Reed District
Teachers Association (1983) PERB Deci sion No. 332.) I n
grievance processing, a union's decision not to take a grievance
to arbitration is not a violation where a rational basis for the
deci si on exi sts. (Castro Valley Unified School District (1980)
PERB Deci si on No. 149.)

In this case, the LRCFT represented you in the grievance process
and received a reply fromthe college that you were now rated as
"nmeets standards" and that the initial needs inprovenent rating
woul d not be used in any disciplinary process. Accordingly, it
appears rational for the Union to take the position that there
was no longer a grievable situation and that you were no | onger
adversely affected by the initial rating. Because you have not
denonstrated how the LRCFT action is without a rational basis or
devoi d of honest judgnent, this charge nust be di sm ssed.



For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prina facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
in this letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |labeled First Anended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egations you w sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
amended charge nust be served on the respondent and the ori ginal

proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If | do not recelve an
amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before Cctober 12, 1995, |
shal | dismss your char If you have any questions, please

e.
call nme at (916) 322-3188, ext ensi on 355.

Si ncerely,

\
Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

BMC: nmh



